Having verified the identity and entitlement to vote of those in 

attendance, having examined the notices issued by authorised 

intermediaries and having verified the compliance of the proxies submitted, 

the Chairman announces that, by proxy granted to the Shareholders’ 

Representative, there are currently 2,681 (two thousand six hundred 

eighty-one) shareholders representing a total of 2,073,341,591 (two billion 

seventy-three million three hundred forty-one thousand five hundred 

ninety-one) shares with voting rights, equal to 57.051069% (fifty-seven 

point zero fifty-one thousand sixty-nine per cent) of the entire share capital. 

The Chairman states that she will provide updated information on the 

number of shareholders present at a later stage and prior to each vote. 

* * * * * 

The final list of the names of those present at the Meeting, all by

[...]

received pursuant to Article 120 TUF and other information available to the 

Company, shareholders holding voting shares representing more than 3% 

(three per cent) of the total shares issued are: 

- Cassa depositi e prestiti società per azioni, holding 936,179,478 

(nine hundred thirty-six million one hundred seventy-nine thousand four 

hundred seventy-eight) shares representing 25.76% (twenty-five point 

seventy-six per cent) of the share capital; 

- Ministry of the Economy and Finance, holding 157,552,137 (one 

hundred fifty-seven million five hundred fifty-two thousand one hundred 

thirty-seven) shares representing 4.34% (four point thirty-four per cent) of 

the share capital. 

* * * * * 

Following Consob resolution no. 21326 of April 9, 2020, Shareholders 

who declared, pursuant to Article 120 TUF, to hold shares representing 

more than 1% (one per cent) of the total shares issued are: 

- Norges Bank, holding 56,288,817 (fifty-six million two hundred and 

eighty-eight  thousand eight hundred and seventeen) shares representing 

1.549% (one point five hundred forty-nine per cent) of the share capital;  

- People's Bank Of China, holding 36,855,620 (thirty-six million eight 

hundred fifty-five thousand six hundred and twenty) shares representing 

1.014% (one point zero fourteen per cent) of the share capital. 

As of the record date of May 4, 2020, the Company held 61,635,679 

(sixty-one million six hundred thirty-five thousand six hundred 

seventy-nine) treasury share representing 1.70% (one point seventy per 

cent) of the share capital. 

* * * * * 

The Chairman announces that, pursuant to Article 127-ter of the TUF, 

the following shareholders duly submitted questions prior to the 

Shareholders’ Meeting: 

- Fondazione Finanza Etica, holding 80 (eighty) shares; 

- Fondo Hermes Investment and UBS on behalf of the Climate100+ 

coalition, holding 5,585,453 (five million five hundred eighty-five thousand 

four hundred fifty-three) shares; 

- Re:Common, holding 5 (five) shares; 

- Tommaso Marino, holding 1 (one) share; 

- D&C Governance Technologies, holding 1 (one) share; 

- Marco Bava, holding 1 (one) share; 

- Biagio Piccolo, holding 300 (three hundred) shares. 

As provided for in the notice calling the Meeting, answers were made

[...]

(i) audited Eni S.p.A.’s financial statements, the half-year interim 

report and the quarterly reports, audited the consolidated financial 

statements, reviewed Form 20-F, audited the separate annual accounts of 

the Italian Regulatory Authority for electricity, gas and water (AEEGSI) for 

a fee of €1,596,188 (one million five hundred ninety-six thousand one 

hundred eighty-eight); (ii) audited the internal control system as it relates to 

financial reporting, in accordance with the U.S. law (Section 404 of the 

Sarbanes-Oxley Act), as well as other audit activities provided for under 

other regulations, including the limited review of the non-financial 

statement of the Eni Group, for a fee of €2,588,215 (two million five 

hundred eighty-eight thousand two hundred fifteen); (iii) other audit-related 

activities for a fee of €71,173 (seventy-one thousand one hundred 

seventy-three). 

These amounts include engagements and fees for additional activities 

paid to the audit firm in the total amount of €4,177,106 (four million one 

hundred seventy-seven thousand one hundred six). 

Overall, a total of €8,432,683 (eight million four hundred thirty-two 

thousand six hundred eighty-three) was recognised for the auditing of 

Eni S.p.A.’s 2019 financial statements. 

The total fees recognised by Eni S.p.A., its subsidiaries and companies 

under joint control relevant for SEC purposes for activities performed by 

the PricewaterhouseCoopers network amount to €16,793,070 (sixteen 

million seven hundred ninety-three thousand seventy)." 

* * * * * 

The Chairman reports that by filing a report, published and made 

available to the public within the time limits prescribed by current 

legislation, the Chairman of the Board of Statutory Auditors, Rosalba 

Casiraghi, informed the Meeting in accordance with Article 153 of the